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The Competent Authority 

under section 5A of the Maharashtra Ownership Flats Act, 1963,

Bhandari Co-op. Bank building, 2nd floor, P.L.Kale Guruji Marg, Dadar (West),

Mumbai-400028

No.DDR-4/Mum./ deemed conveyance/Notice/2476/2025 Date: 18/07/2025

Application u/s 11 of Maharashtra Ownership Flats (Regulation of the Promotion of construction,

Sale, Management and Transfer) Act, 1963

Public Notice 

Application No. 161 of 2025

Parvati Niwas Painagar Co-op Housing Society Ltd., Pai Nagar, Ganjawala Lane, Borivali (W),

Mumbai 400092 Applicant, Versus, 1. M/S Pai & Co., Also Owner of Sita Niwas & Ganesh Niwas,

95, Meghdoot, Marine Drive, Mumbai 400002, Also at Painagar, Ganjawala Lane, Borivali (W),

Mumbai 400092 2. Shri Raghunath Bhiku Pai, 3. Shri Raghunath Bhiku Pai, 4. Shri Kanubhai

Hiralal Shah, Deceased, Legal heirs: 4a. Shri Mukesh Kanubhai Shah, 4b. M. Dakshaben M

Shah, 4c. Shri Ketn Kanubhai Shah, 5. Shri Vinubhai alias Vinod Hiralal Shah, 6. Shri Laxmibhai

Bhagwantsen Ganjawala Deceased Legal heirs: 6a. Bhagwantsen Purushottamdas Ganjawala,

6b. Mrs. Premkanta Pranjiwndas Ganjawala, 6c. Purushottamdas Pranjiwndas Ganjawala,

6d. Laxmikant Bhagwantsen Ganjawala, Deceased Legal heirs: 6d-a. Shri Girish Laxmikant

Ganjawala, 6d-b. Shri Narendra Laxmikant Ganjawala, 6d-c. Shri Bharat Laxmikant Ganjawala,

7. Datta Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 8. Shankar Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 9. Ram Niwas

Painagar CHS Ltd., 10. Radha Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 11. Krishna Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd.,

12. Saraswati Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 13. Laxmi Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 14. Suryadarshan

Painagar CHS Ltd., Address for 2 to 14: Painagar, Ganjawala Lane, Borivali (W), Mumbai 400092

Opponents and those, whose interests have been vested in the said property may submit their say at

the time of hearing at the venue mentioned above. Failure to submit any say shall be presumed that

nobody has any objection in this regard and further action will be taken accordingly.

Description of the Property :- 

Claimed Area 

Unilateral assignment of CTS Nos. 2449/12 admeasuring area 966.00 sq. mts. plus proportionate

right in R.G. & international road and also set back area of Village Eksar, Taluka Borivali, in favour

of the Applicant Society.

The hearing in the above case has been fixed on 07/08/2025 at 02:00 p.m.

Sd/-

For District Deputy Registrar, 

Co-operative Societies, Mumbai City (4) 

Competent Authority 

U/s 5A of the MOFA, 1963

SEAL

District Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Mumbai City (4)
Public Notice in Form XIII of MOFA (Rule 11(9) (e))

The Competent Authority 

under section 5A of the Maharashtra Ownership Flats Act, 1963,

Bhandari Co-op. Bank building, 2nd floor, P.L.Kale Guruji Marg, Dadar (West),

Mumbai-400028

No.DDR-4/Mum./ deemed conveyance/Notice/2488/2025 Date: 18/07/2025

Application u/s 11 of Maharashtra Ownership Flats (Regulation of the Promotion of construction,

Sale, Management and Transfer) Act, 1963

Public Notice 

Application No. 163 of 2025

Saraswati Niwas Painagar Co-op Housing Society Ltd., Pai Nagar, Ganjawala Lane, Borivali (W),

Mumbai 400092 Applicant, Versus, 1. M/S Pai & Co., Also Owner of Sita Niwas & Ganesh Niwas,

95, Meghdoot, Marine Drive, Mumbai 400002, Also at Painagar, Ganjawala Lane, Borivali (W),

Mumbai 400092 2. Shri Raghunath Bhiku Pai, 3. Shri Rangnath Bhuiku Pai, 4. Shri Kanubhai

Hiralal Shah, Deceased, Legal heirs: 4a. Shri Mukesh Kanubhai Shah, 4b. M. Dakshaben

M Shah, 4c. Shri Ketn Kanubhai Shah, 5. Shri Vinubhai alias Vinod Hiralal Shah, 6. Shri

Laxmibhai Bhagwantsen Ganjawala Deceased Legal heirs: 6a. Bhagwantsen Purushottamdas

Ganjawala, 6b. Mrs. Premkanta Pranjiwndas Ganjawala, 6c. Purushottamdas Pranjiwandas

Ganjawala, 6d. Laxmikant Bhagwantsen Ganjawala, Deceased Legal heirs: 6d-a. Shri Girish

Laxmikant Ganjawala, 6d-b. Shri Narendra Laxmikant Ganjawala, 6d-c. Shri Bharat Laxmikant

Ganjawala, 7. Datta Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 8. Shankar Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 9. Ram

Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 10. Radha Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 11. Krishna Niwas Painagar

CHS Ltd., 12. Parvati Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd., 13. Laxmi Niwas Painagar CHS Ltd.,

14. Suryadarshan Painagar CHS Ltd., Address for 2 to 14: Painagar, Ganjawala Lane, Borivali (W),

Mumbai 400092 Opponents and those, whose interests have been vested in the said property may

submit their say at the time of hearing at the venue mentioned above. Failure to submit any say shall

be presumed that nobody has any objection in this regard and further action will be taken accordingly.

Description of the Property :- 

Claimed Area 

Unilateral assignment of CTS Nos. 2449/2 admeasuring area 962.00 sq. mts. plus proportionate

right in R.G. & internal road and also set back area of Village Eksar, Taluka Borivali, in favour of the

Applicant Society.

The hearing in the above case has been fixed on 07/08/2025 at 02:00 p.m.

Sd/-

For District Deputy Registrar, 

Co-operative Societies, Mumbai City (4) 

Competent Authority 

U/s 5A of the MOFA, 1963

SEAL

District Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Mumbai City (4)
Public Notice in Form XIII of MOFA (Rule 11(9) (e))


